

No. __-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MACQUARIE INFRASTRUCTURE CORP., JAMES HOOKE,
JAY DAVIS, LIAM STEWART, RICHARD D. COURTNEY,
ROBERT CHOI, MARTIN STANLEY, NORMAN H. BROWN,
JR., GEORGE W. CARMANY, III, HENRY E. LENTZ, OUMA
SANANIKONE, WILLIAM H. WEBB, AND MACQUARIE
INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT (USA) INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MOAB PARTNERS, L.P., CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH
GENERAL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on behalf
of itself and all other similarly situated,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN E. SCHREIBER
KERRY C. DONOVAN
Winston & Strawn LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

LAUREN GAILEY
Winston & Strawn LLP
1901 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

LINDA COBERLY
Counsel of Record
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60613
(312) 558-8768
lcoberly@winston.com
RICHARD W. REINTHALER
5 Firestone Drive
Pinehurst, NC 28374

*Counsel for Petitioners Macquarie Infrastructure
Corp. and Individual Defendants*

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

CHRISTOPHER M. PAPARELLA
JUSTIN BEN-ASHER
EVAN GOLDSTICK
Steptoe & Johnson LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

*Counsel for Petitioner Macquarie Infrastructure
Management (USA) Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. MIC’s business.....	6
B. This lawsuit	8
C. The district court’s dismissal.....	9
D. The Second Circuit’s decision	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Second Circuit’s expansive view of Section 10(b) liability puts it in direct conflict with its sister circuits and this Court	14
A. At least three circuits have now held that a Section 10(b) claim cannot be based solely on an alleged violation of Item 303.....	14

B.	The Second Circuit persists in the contrary view: that a violation of Item 303 is actionable as an omission under Section 10(b)	17
II.	The Second Circuit’s approach expands liability under Section 10(b) in a way that conflicts with this Court’s cases	22
A.	Basing 10b-5 liability on a violation of a different SEC disclosure obligation enlarges the private right of action in a way this Court’s cases do not permit	22
B.	Item 303 is uniquely unsuited for an implied private right of action	24
C.	As this case illustrates, the Second Circuit’s approach to Item 303 claims conflates optional and required disclosures and collapses the scienter analysis.....	25
III.	Recognizing Section 10(b) liability claims based on Item 303 violations will incentivize overdisclosure and litigation	29
	CONCLUSION	31
	APPENDIX A: Summary Order and Judgment (2d Cir. Dec. 20, 2022).....	1a
	APPENDIX B: Opinion & Order Granting Defendants’ Motion To Dismiss (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 7, 2021)	14a
	APPENDIX C: Order Denying Defendants’ Petition for Rehearing En Banc (2d Cir. Jan. 27, 2023)	49a

APPENDIX D: Statutes and Rules Involved.....	51a
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	51a
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	51a
17 C.F.R. § 229.303.....	52a
APPENDIX E: Number and Percentage of Item 303 Cases in Relevant Circuits.....	62a
APPENDIX F: List of Item 303 Cases in Relevant Circuits.....	64a
APPENDIX G: List of Law Firm Communications and Commentary Addressing MD&A Disclosures.....	76a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allison v. Oak St. Health, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 1928119 (N.D. Ill.)	21
<i>Asay v. Pinduoduo Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3871269 (2d Cir.)	20, 21
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	14, 23, 24, 30
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	30
<i>Bristol Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Adient PLC</i> , 2022 WL 2824260 (2d Cir.)	20, 21
<i>Carvelli v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 934 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019)	3, 17, 23
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	22, 31
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Ma</i> , 718 F. App'x 20 (2d Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Crutchfield v. Match Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 570 (N.D. Tex. 2021)	21
<i>Denny v. Barber</i> , 576 F.2d 465 (2d Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	12

<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	25
<i>Ezra Charitable Tr. v. Tyco Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 466 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>In re Gen. Elec. Sec. Litig.</i> , 844 F. App'x 385 (2d Cir. 2021)	20
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 15, 16, 19
<i>In re SCANA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 1427443 (D.S.C.)	21
<i>In re Sofamor Danek Grp., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997)	17, 24
<i>Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. SAIC, Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2015).....	3, 9, 10, 19, 20
<i>Izadjoo v. Helix Energy Sols. Grp., Inc.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 492 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	21
<i>Janus Cap. Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	1, 12
<i>Leidos, Inc. v. Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys.</i> , No. 16-581, 137 S. Ct. 1395 (2017)	1, 3, 20
<i>Litwin v. Blackstone Grp., L.P.</i> , 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011).....	11, 16, 19
<i>Loc. #817 IBT Pension Fund v. XPO Logistics, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2358414 (2d Cir.)	20, 21
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	1, 12, 16, 23, 24

<i>Mun. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Mich. v. Pier 1 Imports, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2019)	3, 17
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	2, 14, 15, 18, 23, 26
<i>Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	23, 29
<i>Steamfitters’ Indus. Pension Fund v. Endo Int’l PLC</i> , 771 F. App’x 494 (2d Cir. 2019)	20, 21
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atl., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	22
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)... 3, 9, 10, 11, 18, 19, 26, 28	
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	28
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	30
<i>Va. Bankshares v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	23, 31
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 77k (Securities Act Section 11)	8, 16, 19
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2) (Securities Act Section 12(a)(2)).....	8, 19

15 U.S.C. § 77o (Securities Act Section 15)	8
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)(1)	iii
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (Exchange Act Section 10(b))	1, 5, 23
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) (Exchange Act Section 20(a))	8
15 U.S.C. § 78t-1 (Exchange Act Section 20A)	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)	10, 28
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b) (Rule 10b-5)	1, 5, 23, 24
17 C.F.R. § 229.303 (SEC Reg. S-K, Item 303) ..	2, 5, 9, 11, 14
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Denise Voight Crawford & Dean Galero, <i>A Rule 10b-5 Private Right of Action for MD&A Violations?</i> , 43 Sec. Reg. L.J. 1 (2015)	25, 27
Janeen McIntosh et al., NERA Economic Con- sulting, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2022 Full-Year Review</i> (Jan. 24, 2023)	13
Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, Exchange Act Release No. 26,831, 54 Fed. Reg. 22,427 (May 24, 1989)	5, 15, 24, 26, 29

Ted J. Fiftis, *Soft Information: The SEC's Former Exogenous Zone*, 26 UCLA L. Rev. 95
(1978) 30
